Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Attention: Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215-3793

RE: Armstrong Telecommunications, Inc., 12-1209-TP-ATA

#### Dear Docketing Division:

On behalf of Armstrong Telecommunications, Inc. (ATI), enclosed are final revised pages to its Ohio P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3 for the above Case Number.

The following tariff pages are included:

Section	Page No.	Revision
Table of Contents	3	Third
Check Sheet	4	Third
9	73	Second
9	74	Second
9	75	Second
9	76	Second
9	77	Second
9	78	Second
9	79	Second
9	80	Second
9	81	Second
9	82	Second
9	83	First
9	84	First

If there are any questions, I can be reached at 704.782.7738 or 704.699.9451 (cell).

Sincerely,

/s/ Jerry Weikle

Jerry Weikle

Consultant to Armstrong Telecommunications, Inc.

cc: James D. Mitchell

ISSUED: April 11, 2012

SECTION 4	SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE	
4.1	POINT-TO-POINT DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE	
4.2	SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION	
4.3	BASIS OF RATES AND CHARGES	
4.4	OBLIGATIONS OF THE COMPANY	
4.5	RATE REGULATIONS	
4.6	SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS	
4.7	RATES AND CHARGES51	
4.8	SERVICE TRANSFER CHARGES	
4.9	DEDICATED 911 TRANSPORT SERVICE	
SECTION 5	CARRIER COMMON LINE ACCESS SERVICE	
5.1	GENERAL	
5.2	LIMITATIONS	
5.3	APPLICATION OF INTRASTATE CHARGES56	
SECTION 6	SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS	
6.1	SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION	
6.2	NON-ROUTINE INSTALLATION AND/OR MAINTENANCE	
6.3	INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS (ICB) ARRANGEMENTS	
SECTION 7	RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE	
SECTION 8	BILLING AND COLLECTION	
8.1	GENERAL	
8.2	RECORDING SERVICE	
8.3	BILLING NAME AND ADDRESS SERVICE	
SECTION 9	RATES AND CHARGES73	
9.1	ACCESS SERVICE - Service Charges	
9.2	ACCESS SERVICE - AT&T Ohio Territory Rates73	
9.3	ACCESS SERVICE - Frontier North Territory Rates	(T
9.4	ACCESS SERVICE - United Telephone Company of Ohio d/b/a CenturyLink	(T
	Territory Rates	
9.5	ACCESS SERVICE – The Nova Telephone Company Territory Rates84	

Effective: May 12, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

		CHEC	KSHEET		
<u>Page</u>	<u>Revision</u>	<u>Page</u>	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision
1	Original	37	1st	62	Original
2	1st	38	1st	63	Original
3	Third *	39	1st	64	Original
4	Third *	39.1	Original	65	Original
5	Original	39.2	Original	66	Original
6	Original	39.3	Original	67	Original
7	Original	39.4	Original	68	Original
8	Original	39.5	Original	69	Original
9	Original	39.6	Original	70	Original
10	Original	39.7	Original	71	Original
11	Original	39.8	Original	72	Original
12	Original	39.9	Original	73	Second *
13	Original	39.10	Original	74	Second *
14	Original	39.11	Original	75	Second *
15	Original	39.12	Original	76	Second *
16	Original	39.13	Original	77	Second *
17	Original	40	Original	78	Second *
18	Original	41	Original	79	Second *
19	Original	42	Original	80	Second *
20	Original	43	Original	81	Second *
21	Original	44	Original	82	Second *
22	Original	45	Original	83	First *
23	Original	46	Original	84	First *
24	Original	47	Original		
25	Original	48	Original		
26	Original	49	Original		
27	Original	50	Original		
28	First	51	Original		
28.1	Original	52	Original		
28.2	Original	53	Original		
28.3	Original	54	Original		
29	First	55	Original		
30	Original	56	Original		
31	Original	57	Original		
32	Original	58	Original		
33	Original	59	Original		
34	1st	60	Original		
35	1st	61	Original		
36	1st				

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

#### **SECTION 9 - RATES AND CHARGES**

#### 9.1 ACCESS SERVICE - Service Charges

#### 9.1.1 Service Orders

Nonrecurring Charge Per Line or Trunk

(A) Service Implementation

(1)	Installation	\$50.00
(2)	Access Order Charge	\$60.00

(B) Service Date Change \$26.50

(C) Design Change \$58.00

### 9.2 ACCESS SERVICE – AT&T Ohio Territory Rates

#### 9.2.1 <u>Carrier Common Line</u> <u>Per Access Minute</u>

Originating \$0.00000 (C)
Terminating \$0.00000 (C)

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

9.2 ACCESS SERVICE – AT&T Ohio Territory Rates (CONT'D)

9.2.2 <u>Switched Transport</u>

(D)

(D)

(D) (D)

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

#### 9.2 ACCESS SERVICE – AT&T Ohio Territory Rates (CONT'D)

#### 9.2.2

9.2.2	<u>Switched</u>	<u>Transport (</u> CONT'D)	Non-Recurring	Monthly Recurring	
	(D) Tand	em-Switched Transport			
	(1)	Tandem-Switched Facility Per Access Minute Per Mile		\$0.0000140	(C)
	(2)	Tandem-Switched Termination Per Access Minute Per Termination		\$0.0001070	(C)
	(3)	Tandem-Switching Per Access Minute		\$0.0012520	(C)
					(D) (D)
		mon Multiplexing access Minute		\$0.0000180	(C)
					(D)
9.2.3	End Offic	e Local Switching			(D)
		ng, Per Access Minute ing, Per Access Minute		\$0.0031160 \$0.0031160	(C) (C)
					(D) (D)

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

> Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

# 9.2 ACCESS SERVICE – AT&T Ohio Territory Rates (CONT'D)

#### 9.2.4 End Office Trunk Ports

	(A) Common Trunk Port Per Access Minute	\$0.0003710	(C)
9.2.5	Toll Free Data Base Access Service		(D) (D)
	Toll Free Access Query, Per Query	\$0.0023040	(C)
9.2.6	Information Surcharge Per Minute	\$0.000000	(C)
9.2.7	Residual Interconnection Charge Per Access Minute	\$0.000000	(C)

(D) (D)

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

9.3	ACCE	SS SERVICE - Frontier North Inc. Territory Rates		(T)
	9.3.1	Carrier Common Line	Per Access Minute	
		Originating Terminating	\$0.000000 \$0.000000	(C)
	9.3.2	Local Switching	Per Access Minute	
		Originating Terminating	\$0.0022077 \$0.0022077	
	9.3.3	Information Surcharge	Per Access Minute	
		Originating Terminating	\$0.000000 \$0.000000	
	9.3.4	Residual Interconnection Charge (RIC)	Per Access Minute	
		Originating Terminating	\$0.000000 \$0.000000	(C)
	9.3.5	Switched Transport		(D)

(D) (D)

(D)

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

#### 9.3 ACCESS SERVICE - Frontier North Inc. Territory Rates (CONT'D)

(T)

9.3.5 <u>Switched Transport</u> (CONT'D)

Non-Recurring	Monthly <u>Recurring</u>	
		(D)
		(D)

# (D) Tandem-Switched Transport

ISSUED: April 11, 2012

(1)	Tandem-Switched Facility Per Access Minute Per Mile	\$0.0000020	(C)
(2)	Tandem-Switched Termination Per Access Minute Per Termination	\$0.000000	(C)
(3)	Tandem-Switching Per Access Minute	\$0.0024000	(C)

(D) (D)

(E) Common Multiplexing
Per Access Minute \$0.0000000 (C)

(D) (D)

Effective: May 12, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

9.3 ACCESS SERVICE - Frontier North Inc. Territory Rates (CONT'D) (T)

> Non-Recurring Monthly Recurring

> > (D)

(D)

(D)

9.3.7 Common End Office Trunk Port Per Access Minute

\$0.0015479 (C)

9.3.8 Toll Free Data Base Access Service

Toll Free Access Query, Per Query

\$0.0085684 (C)

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

> Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

9.4

#### SECTION 9 - RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D)

9.4.1	Carrier Common Line	Per Access Minute	
			(0)

ACCESS SERVICE - United Telephone Company of Ohio d/b/a CenturyLink Territory Rates

Originating \$0.000000 (C)
Terminating \$0.000000 (C)

9.4.2 <u>Local Switching</u> <u>Per Access Minute</u>

Rate \$0.0036440 (C)

9.4.3 Switched Transport

(D)

(T)

(D)

(D)

। (D)

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

9.4 ACCESS SERVICE – United Telephone Company of Ohio d/b/a CenturyLink Territory Rates (T) (CONT'D)

#### 9.4.3 Switched Transport

Non-Recurring	Monthly <u>Recurring</u>

## (D) Tandem-Switched Transport

(1)	Tandem-Switched Facility Per Access Minute Per Mile	\$0.0000350	(C)
(2)	Tandem-Switched Termination Per Access Minute Per Termination	\$0.0004120	(C)

(3) Tandem-Switching		(C)
Per Access Minute	\$0.0000124	(C)

(D) (D)

(D)

(D)

(E) Common Multiplexing
Per Access Minute \$0.0004050 (C)

(D) (D)

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

\$0.0067550

#### SECTION 9 - RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D)

9.4	ACCESS SERVICE – United Telephone Company of Ohio d/b/a CenturyLink Territory Rates (CONT'D)			(T)
		Non-Recurring	Monthly Recurring	(D)
				(D)
	9.4.4 Common Trunk Port Per Access Minute		\$0.0004050	(T) (C)
				(D) (D)
	9.4.5 Toll Free Data Base Access Service			(T)

(D) (D)

(C)

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

Toll Free Access Query, Per Query

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

#### 9.5 ACCESS SERVICE – The Nova Telephone Company Territory Rates

9.5.1	Carrier Common Line	Per Access Minute	
	Originating Terminating	\$0.0150000 \$0.0428000	(C)
9.5.2	Local Switching	Per Access Minute	
	Originating Terminating	\$0.0404120 \$0.0404120	
9.5.3	Information Surcharge	Per Access Minute	
	Originating Terminating	\$0.0004940 \$0.0004940	
9.5.4	Ç	·	(C)
	Switched Transport		(D)

(D)

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

## 9.5 ACCESS SERVICE - The Nova Telephone Company Territory Rates (CONT'D)

#### 9.5.4 Switched Transport (CONT'D)

			Non-Recurring	Monthly <u>Recurring</u>	(D)
					(D)
	(D) Tande	em-Switched Transport			
	(1)	Tandem-Switched Facility Per Access Minute Per Mile		\$0.0001880	(C)
	(2)	Tandem-Switched Termination Per Access Minute Per Termination		\$0.0009790	(C)
	(3)	Tandem-Switching Per Access Minute		\$0.002468	(C)
					(D)
					(D)
9.5.5	Toll Free	Data Base Access Service			(T)
Toll Free Access Query, Per Query \$0.0053000			\$0.0053000	(C)	

(D) (D)

ISSUED: April 11, 2012 Effective: May 12, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 06-417-TP-ACE.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

**Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on** 

5/29/2012 9:43:52 AM

in

Case No(s). 12-1209-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Revised Tariff Pages - Final electronically filed by Mr. Jerry Weikle on behalf of Armstrong Telecommunications, Inc.